                                                         1 / 24
格瑞特新能源有限公司
中国深圳市宝安区西乡街道西成工
业区 12 栋 邮编 518102
P.C. 518000
Tel: 86 755 27471063

42 fault value fault value
43 warning value warning value
44 DTC Device Type Code &*6
45 Check Step Product check step 1:PV1 charge power check;
2:PV2 charge power check;
3:AC charge Power check
46 Production Line
Mode
Production Line Mode 0: Not at Production Line Mode;
1: Production Line Mode;
2: Production Line Clear Fault
Mode;
47 ConstantPowerO Constant Power OK Flag 0: Not OK;
                                                         15 / 24
格瑞特新能源有限公司
中国深圳市宝安区西乡街道西成工
业区 12 栋 邮编 518102
P.C. 518000
Tel: 86 755 27471063
GROWATT NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD
No. 12 Building, Xicheng Industrial
Zone, Bao'an District, Shenzhen
518102, China.
KFlag 1: OK;
48 Epv1_today H PV Energy today
49 Epv1_today L PV Energy today  0.1kW
h
50 Epv1_total H PV Energy total
51 Epv1_total L PV Energy total  0.1kW
h
52 Epv2_today H PV Energy today
53 Epv2_today L PV Energy today  0.1kW
h
54 Epv2_total H PV Energy total
55 Epv2_total L PV Energy total  0.1kW
h
56 Eac_chrToday H AC charge Energy today
57 Eac_chrToday L AC charge Energy today  0.1kW
h
58 Eac_chrTotal H AC charge Energy total
59 Eac_chrTotal L AC charge Energy total  0.1kW
h
60 Ebat_dischrToda
y H
Bat discharge Energy
today
61 Ebat_dischrToda
y L
Bat discharge Energy
today
 0.1kW
h
62 Ebat_dischrTotal
H
Bat discharge Energy
total
63 Ebat_dischrTotal
L
Bat discharge Energy
total
 0.1kW
h
64 Eac_dischrToday
H
AC discharge Energy
today
65 Eac_dischrToday
L
AC discharge Energy
today
 0.1kW

Mx=(A&0x0000F0)>>4
Sx=(A&0x00000F)
&*6: DTC(Device type code)
Code
No.
Device type Note
001xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
                                                         22 / 24
格瑞特新能源有限公司
中国深圳市宝安区西乡街道西成工
业区 12 栋 邮编 518102
P.C. 518000
Tel: 86 755 27471063
GROWATT NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD
No. 12 Building, Xicheng Industrial
Zone, Bao'an District, Shenzhen
518102, China.
002xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
003xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter HF
004xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter HF
005xx Inverter 1 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
006xx Inverter 2 tracker and 1phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
007xx Inverter 1 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
008xx Inverter 2 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter TL
009xx Inverter 1 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
010xx Inverter 2 tracker and 3phase Grid connect PV inverter LF
……
10001 Data logger RF-ShineVersion
10002 Data logger Web-ShinePano
10003 Data logger Web-ShineWebBox
10004 Data logger WL-WIFI Module
……
11001 Confluence box Confluence box 1
……
031xx PV Storage Front 1 tracker PV Storage
034xx OffGrid OffGrid SPF 3-5K
&*7: Grid network power control command password:
Inverter is in lock state after power on; change the power control by network command should unlock
 inverter first; default pw is XXXXXX;
  Unlock: send 0 to 3-135, then send password to 3-136~138; inverter will auto lock in 5min after
    unlocked;
  Change PW: unlock first, then send 1 to 3-135, then send new password to 3-136~138;
  Lock: send 0 or 2 to 3-135;
                                                         23 / 24
格瑞特新能源有限公司
中国深圳市宝安区西乡街道西成工
业区 12 栋 邮编 518102
P.C. 518000
Tel: 86 755 27471063
GROWATT NEW ENERGY CO.,LTD
No. 12 Building, Xicheng Industrial
Zone, Bao'an District, Shenzhen
518102, China.
&*8: Off Grid Inverter warning code
Warning code
0x0001 Fan lock warning 风扇被锁